Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release and Reassignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nexbank, SSB		08/06/2010	Texas Savings Bank: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Solstice Neurosciences, Inc.
Street Address:	40 General Warren Blvd., Ste. 160
City:	Malvern
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19355
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78659268	SOLSTICE
Serial Number:	78659264	WORKING TO MAKE LIFE EASIER
Registration Number:	2639583	MYOBLOC BOTULINUM TOXIN TYPE B INJECTABLE SOLUTION
Registration Number:	2628983	MYOBLOC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)720-0182

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-224-6282

Email: trademark@buchalter.com Correspondent Name: Sandra P. Thompson

Address Line 1: 18400 Von Karman Ave., Suite 800 Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612-0514 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: H3131-0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sandra P. Thompson

TRADEMARK 900169081 REEL: 004258 FRAME: 0090

Signature:	/Sandra P. Thompson/
Date:	08/10/2010
Total Attachments: 4 source=NexbankTmkRelease#page1.tif source=NexbankTmkRelease#page2.tif source=NexbankTmkRelease#page3.tif source=NexbankTmkRelease#page4.tif	

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY	
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les): Nexbank; SSB	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Solstice Neurosciences, Inc. Internal
Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: ☐ Other Texas Savings Bank ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) TX Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	Address: Street Address: 40 General Warren Blvd, 160 City: Malvern State: PA Country: US Zip:19355 Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s):	General Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) August 6, 2010 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release and Reassignment	Corporation Citizenship Delaware Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) 78/659, 268 78/659, 264 C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,639,583 2,628,983 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes XX No
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Sandra P. Thompson	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Street Address: Buchalter Nemer 18400 Von Karman Ave., Suite 800	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 115,00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: Irvine	8. Payment Information:
State: CA Zip: 92612-0514 Phone Number: 949-224-6282 Fax Number: 949-720-0182 Email Address: trademark@buchalter.com/// 9. Signature: 749-720-0182	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 500977 Authorized User Name Buchalter Nemer August 10, 2010
Sandra P. Thompson Name of Person Signing	Date Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Reference is hereby made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 3, 2006, executed by Solstice Neurosciences, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), with offices at 40 General Warren Boulevard, Suite 160, Malvern, Pennsylvania 19355, in favor of Nexbank, SSB, a Texas State Savings Bank, as the collateral agent and administrative Agent for the Lender Group (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent"), with offices at 13455 Noel Road, Suite 2220, Dallas, Texas 75240, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 06, 2007, at Reel 003494, Frame 0494, pursuant to which the Grantor assigned and granted to Agent a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks and trademark applications, including those trademarks and trademark applications specifically listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks"):

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to release, retransfer and reassign to Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases, retransfers and reassigns to Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith.

[Signature page to follow.]

BN 6567552v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release and Reassignment of Trademarks and Trademark Applications as of this & day of August, 2010.

NEXBANK, SSB,

as Agent

By: ____ Name: __

Title:

Vice President

NexBank, SSB

Release and Reassignment of Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Exhibit A

Issued Trademarks

Trademark Title	Registration Number	Issue Date
Myobloc botulinum toxin type b injectable solution (and design)	2639583	10/22/2002
Myobloc	2628983	10/01/2002

Trademark Applications

<u>Trademark Title</u>	Serial Number	Filing Date
Solstice	78659268	06/27/2005
Working to make life easier	78659264	06/27/2005

Exhibit A Release and Reassignment of Trademarks and Trademark Applications

BN 6567552v1

RECORDED: 08/10/2010